

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 200023 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 4/21/2020 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 5/27/2020

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution relative to acceptance and funding of a \$125,000 grant from the Fund for Lake

Michigan in support of the Environmental Collaboration Office's 2020 Water Centric City initiative.

Sponsors: ALD. MURPHY, ALD. DIMITRIJEVIC, PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

Indexes: ENVIRONMENTAL COLLABORATION OFFICE, GRANTS, WATER

Attachments: 1. Project Summary, 2. Grant Agreement, 3. Grant Analysis Form, 4. Budget Form 2020

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
4/21/2020	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
5/8/2020	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
5/13/2020	1	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
5/27/2020	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
6/10/2020	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

200023

SUBSTITUTE 1

161198, 171459, 181421, 19877

ALD. MURPHY, DIMITRIJEVIC, AND THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

Substitute resolution relative to acceptance and funding of a \$125,000 grant from the Fund for Lake Michigan in support of the Environmental Collaboration Office's 2020 Water Centric City initiative.

This resolution authorizes the Environmental Collaboration Office to accept and fund a Fund for Lake Michigan Grant in the amount of \$125,000. The purpose of this grant is to support Milwaukee's efforts to be a global leader in sustainable and resilient water management by implementing the goals of Milwaukee's Water Centric City framework focusing on water related educational signage, work to reduce single use plastic in the City, public education about efforts to improve water quality in the Milwaukee River, continued work on green infrastructure to manage stormwater where it falls, research and enforcement of Milwaukee's ban on coal tar sealants, and outreach related to Water Centric City initiatives.

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee is eligible for grant funds from the Fund for Lake Michigan

Whereas, the Refresh Milwaukee sustainability plan contains a goal to "Establish Milwaukee as America's Water Centric-City", as defined by principles including education, fishable & swimmable waterways and green infrastructure, and

File #: 200023, Version: 1

Whereas, the grant will allow the City to fulfill the goals established in the City's Green Infrastructure Plan, support the Plastic-Free MKE movement, support the City's role to improve water quality and the Area of Concern (AOC) efforts in the Milwaukee River estuary, and continue to provide outreach and education on Milwaukee as a Water Centric City; and

Whereas, the City will recruit future water leaders and create opportunities for graduate internships and will continue to support a management trainee position dedicated to water policy, outreach and education in regards to the Water Centric City Initiative; and

Whereas, the operation of this grant from 04/01/2020 to 09/30/2021 would cost \$125,000 of which \$125,000 (100%) would be provided by the grantor share; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Environmental Collaboration Office shall accept this grant without further approval unless the terms of the grant change as indicated in Section 304-81, of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances; and, be it

Further Resolved, that the City Comptroller is authorized to:

1. Commit funds within the Project/Grant Parent of the 2020 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects the following amount for the project titled: Water Centric Cities Grant:

Project/Grant	GR0002000000		
Fund	0150		
Org	9990		
Program	0001		
Budget Year	0000		
Sub Class	R999		
Account	000600		
Project	Grantor Share		
Amount	\$125,000		

2. Create the necessary Grant and Aid Project/Grant and Project/Grant levels; budget against these Project/Grant values the amount required under the grant agreement; and, be it

Further Resolved, that these funds are budgeted for the Department of Administration- Environmental Collaboration Office which is authorized to:

1. Expend from the amount budgeted for specified purposes as indicated in the grant budget and incur costs consistent with the award date.

Environmental Collaboration Office Erick Shambarger 5/7/2020